

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney
General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00659-JPO

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C., THE
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, THE NEW YORK BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AND THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	5
A. Wire Transfers	5
B. EFTA.....	7
C. Article 4A.....	9
D. The Dodd-Frank Act.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE STATUTORY TEXTS OF EFTA AND ARTICLE 4A REFUTE THE NYAG’S THEORY	12
II. CONSISTENT JURISPRUDENCE AND REGULATORY GUIDANCE MAKE CLEAR THAT CONSUMER WIRE TRANSFERS ARE GOVERNED BY ARTICLE 4A, NOT EFTA	16
A. Courts Have Consistently Held That Consumer Wire Transfers Are Governed By Article 4A, Not EFTA	16
B. Regulators Have Confirmed That Consumer Wire Transfers Are Governed By Article 4A, Not EFTA.....	19
III. ADOPTING THE NYAG’S THEORY WOULD UPEND SETTLED EXPECTATIONS AT GREAT COST TO CONSUMERS	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15
<i>Banco del Austro, S.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9
<i>Bodley v. Clark</i> , 2012 WL 3042175 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2012)	3, 5, 16
<i>Braga Filho v. Interaudi Bank</i> , 2008 WL 1752693 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008).....	18
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Chavez v. Mercantil Commercebank, N.A.</i> , 701 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Brigade Cap. Mgmt., LP</i> , 49 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Ctr.-Point Merch. Bank Ltd. v. Am. Exp. Bank Ltd.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7, 10
<i>Delbrueck & Co. v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6, 7
<i>Eisenberg v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 301 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Export-Import Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Fischer & Mandell LLP v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 1767621 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009)	16
<i>Jain v. Old Dominion Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1161 (E.D. Va. 2021).....	17
<i>Jajati v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 WL 99659 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2024)	4, 18

Levin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
751 F. App'x 143 (2d Cir. 2018)17

McLaughlin v. Comerica Bank,
2023 WL 4139623 (E.D. Mich. June 22, 2023).....6, 7

Nirav Ingredients, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2022 WL 3334626 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022).....23

Patco Const. Co. v. People’s United Bank,
684 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2012).....23

Pope v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2023 WL 9604555 (D. Utah Dec. 27, 2023).....13, 17

Spain v. Union Trust,
674 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Conn. 1987).....14

Stepakoff v. IberiaBank Corp.,
637 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2022)16

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Zaccagnino,
214 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dept. 2009)6

Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Ct.,
95 Cal. App. 4th 606 (2002)25

Wright v. Citizen’s Bank of E. Tennessee,
640 F. App'x 401 (6th Cir. 2016).....4, 16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1693..... *passim*

N.Y. U.C.C. art. 4-A..... *passim*

U.C.C. art. 4A *passim*

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 124

Regulations and Guidance

12 C.F.R. pt. 20511

12 C.F.R. pt. 2104, 19

12 C.F.R. § 205.3(b)16

12 C.F.R. § 210.25(b)4, 9, 19

12 C.F.R. § 1005.3(c)(3)3, 8, 13, 17

12 C.F.R § 1005.6(b)7, 23

61 Fed. Reg. 19678 (May 2, 1996)19

76 Fed. Reg. 29902 (May 23, 2011)3

77 Fed. Reg. 6194 (Feb. 7, 2012)10, 11, 15, 18

78 Fed. Reg. 72813 (Dec. 4, 2013)21

85 Fed. Reg. 34870 (June 5, 2020)15

86 Fed. Reg. 31376 (June 11, 2021)9

FDIC, *Consumer Compliance Examination Manual* (2022)20

FDIC, *Electronic Funds Transfer Risk Assessment* (2023)20

FDIC, *Users’ Rights Under the Electronic Funds Transfer Act in the Event of Bank Error Regarding an Electronic Wire Transfer* (Apr. 26, 1994)20

FFIEC, *Authentication and Access to Financial Institution Services and Systems* (2021)23

Fed. Rsrv. Bd., *Consumer Compliance Handbook* (2016)19

Fed. Rsrv. Bd., *Fedwire® Funds Service - Annual Statistics* (Jan. 26, 2024)22

FinCEN, *Feasibility of Cross-Border Electronic Funds Transfer Reporting System Under the Bank Secrecy Act* (2006)21

OCC, *Comptroller’s Handbook on Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Interagency)* (2019)21

OCC, *Comptroller’s Handbook: Payment Systems* (Oct. 2021)21

OCC, *Message from the Director–Wire Transfer Scams and Ways to Protect Yourself* (July 2023).....20

Other Authorities

“*EFT and the Public Interest*”: *Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Financial Institutions*, 95th Cong. 124 (1977)9

BPI, *7 Recommendations to Better Combat Financial Scams and Fraud* (2024)23

E. Brandel & Eustace A. Olliff III, *The Electronic Fund Transfer Act: A Primer*, 40 Ohio L.J. 543 (1979).....8

Howard S. Koh, *Liability for Lost or Stolen Funds in Cases of Name and Number Discrepancies in Wire Transfers*, 22 Cornell Int’l L.J. 91 (1989).....5

LexisNexis, *Discover True Cost of Fraud Study Results* (2024).....23

N.Y. Assembly, Mem. in Support of 2012 N.Y. Assembly Bill A10591.....11

Testimony of Carla Sanchez-Adams before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 22 (Feb. 1, 2024).....15

The Clearing House, *CHIPS Annual Statistics From 1970 to 2024* (Mar. 2024).....22
